

No. 12-23

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES  
OCTOBER TERM 2012

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Petitioner,*

— *against* —

WILLIAM BARNES,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourteenth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

**TEAM 18**  
*Attorneys for Petitioner*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	8
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	9
I. THE MURDER VICTIM’S OUT-OF-COURT STATEMENT WAS ADMISSIBLE UNDER FEDERAL RULE OF EVIDENCE 804(b)(6)’S FORFEITURE-BY-WRONGDOING EXCEPTION TO THE HEARSAY RULE .....	9
A. Traditional principles of conspiracy liability apply to the forfeiture-by- wrongdoing analysis .....	11
B. <i>Giles</i> did not foreclose the application of conspiratorial liability to the forfeiture-by-wrongdoing exception.....	13
C. The forfeiture-by-wrongdoing exception is necessary to prevent a defendant from benefitting under the law from his own wrongdoing .....	16
II. KARA CRAWLEY HAS NO RIGHT TO AN EVIDENTIARY PRIVILEGE FOR INFORMATION GATHERED IN A JOURNALISTIC INVESTIGATION .....	17
A. The Public’s Interest in Law Enforcement and in Ensuring an Effective Grand Jury Proceeding Overrides the Need for a Journalist’s Protection Under the First Amendment.....	17
B. Federal Rule of Evidence 501 Does Not Create an Evidentiary Privilege for Information Gathered in a Journalistic Investigation.....	19
1. A journalist’s privilege would not satisfy important public and private interests .....	19

2. The burden on truth-seeking outweighs the value in recognizing a journalist’s privilege .....	20
3. The journalist’s privilege is not uniformly recognized by the states .....	21
C. Even if the Court Finds That a Journalist’s Privilege Exists, That Privilege Is Qualified Rather Than Absolute .....	22
D. Crawley would not be entitled to qualified immunity under the facts presented here .....	26
III. AGENT SIMANDY’S CODE-WORD TESTIMONY WAS ADMISSIBLE UNDER FEDERAL RULE OF EVIDENCE 701 AS LAY WITNESS OPINION .....	27
A. Agent Simandy May Offer Lay Opinion Testimony Gained From His Review of the Conversation Transcripts and His Specific Investigation in this Case .....	28
B. Simandy’s Testimony Is Helpful to Clearly Understand the Co-Conspirators’ Conversation and Determining the Facts at Issue .....	30
C. Testimony Based on a Specific Investigation Does Not Constitute Scientific, Technical, or Other Specialized Knowledge .....	31
CONCLUSION.....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Ballew v. Georgia</i> , 435 U.S. 223 (1978).....	23
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 F.3d 36 (2004).....	9
<i>Davis w. Washington</i> , 547 F.3d 813 (2006).....	9
<i>Douglas v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 415 (1965).....	13
<i>Giles v. California</i> , 554 U.S. 353 (2008).....	13, 14, 15
<i>In re Application of Esses</i> , 101 F.3d 873 (2d Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>In re Petroleum Prods.</i> , 680 F.2d 5 (2d Cir. 1982).....	26
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	23
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Lee v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 413 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Gonzales</i> , 459 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>Pinkerton v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 640 (1946).....	10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16

<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 F.3d 145 (1879).....	9
<i>State v. Byrd</i> , 967 A.2d 285 (N.J. 2009).....	16
<i>United States v. Bryan</i> , 339 U.S. 323 (1950).....	18
<i>United States v. Cano</i> , 289 F.3d 1354 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	30
<i>United States v. Carson</i> , 455 F.3d 336 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>United States v. Cherry</i> , 217 F.3d 811 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Gaytan</i> , 649 F.2d 573 (7th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1129 (2012).....	29
<i>United States v. Gray</i> , 405 F.3d 227 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Hardy</i> , 224 F.3d 752 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	8
<i>United States v. Jayyousi</i> , 657 F.3d 1085 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	28, 30
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 496 F.3d 951 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	13
<i>United States v. LaRouche Campaign</i> , 841 F.2d 1176 (1st Cir. 1988).....	22, 23
<i>United States v. Mastrangelo</i> , 693 F.2d 269 (2d Cir. 1982).....	16
<i>United States v. Miranda</i> , 248 F.3d 434 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	31
<i>United States v. Rollins</i> , 544 F.3d 820 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	30, 31

<i>United States v. Saulter</i> , 60 F.3d 270 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	28
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 286 F.3d 950 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	13
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 632 F.3d 129 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	8

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:**

U.S. Const. amend. I .....	1
U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	1

**RULES:**

Fed. R. Evid. 501 .....	17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22
Fed. R. Evid. 602 .....	27
Fed. R. Evid. 701 .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 701 advisory committee’s note .....	28, 31
Fed. R. Evid. 804(b)(6) .....	8, 9, 10, 16
Fed. R. Evid. 804(b)(6) advisory committee’s note .....	16

**SECONDARY SOURCES:**

Joshua A. Faucette, <i>Your Secret’s Safe with Me . . . or So You Think: How the States Have Cashed in on Branzburg’s “Blank Check,”</i> 44 Val. U. L. Rev. 183 (2009) .....	17, 21, 22, 24
--	----------------

Jaime M. Porter, <i>Not Just “Every Man”</i> : <i>Revisiting the Journalist’s Privilege Against Compelled Disclosure of Confidential Sources</i> , 82 Ind. L.J. 549 (2007).....	21, 24, 25
Kathleen Ann Ruane, <i>Journalist’s Privilege: Overview of the Law and Legislation in Recent Congresses</i> , Cong. Research Serv. RL34193, 2 (2011), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.fas.org/sgp/crs/secretcy/RL34193.pdf">http://www.fas.org/sgp/crs/secretcy/ RL34193.pdf</a> .....	22
Katherine Q. Seeyle, <i>Journalists Say Threat of Subpoena Intensifies</i> , N.Y. Times, July 20, 2005, at C1.....	21
